long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates
available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

	 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost.
Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither carrying amounts nor
the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the
end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 16.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 Any reasonably possible change in the interest rates of floating rate term loans at the end of the reporting
period does not have material impact on the profit after tax and equity of the Group and hence, no
sensitivity analysis is presented.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies
at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

The Group

2021
RM

2020
RM

Effects on profit after tax

SGD/RM

- strengthened by 5% 16,011 2,140

- weakened by 5% (16,011) (2,140)

USD/RM

- strengthened by 5% 98,764 (160,272)

- weakened by 5% (98,764) 160,272

There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

115

1 2 3 4

Notes To The Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2021

(iii)	Equity price risk

	 The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence, is not exposed to equity price risk.

(i)	 Credit risk concentration profile

	 The Group’s major concentration of credit risk relates to the amounts owing by one (2020 : three) customers
which constituted approximately 69% (2020 : 72%) of its trade receivables at the end of the reporting
period.

	 In addition, the Group also determines the concentration of credit risk by monitoring the geographical
region of its trade receivables on an ongoing basis. The credit risk concentration profile of trade receivables

[…]

4,810,673 respectively. A deposit of RM 1,377,500 had been paid by Elisa and included in other receivables as at 31
December 2021 (Note 9). The transaction was completed when Elisa fully paid its balance purchase consideration in
January 2022.

126

SPRING ART HOLDINGS BERHAD   |   Annual Report 2021

Notes To The Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2021

33.	PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

During the financial year, the Group made prior year adjustments in connection with the error in its timing of revenue
recognition (i.e. determining when performance obligations are satisfied at a point in time) for financial years ended
31 December 2020 and 2019. The impacts of prior year adjustments to certain financial captions in the statements of
financial position, statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statements of cash flows are as
follows:

34.	COMPARATIVE FIGURES

35.	CHANGE OF AUDITORS

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

The financial statements for previous financial year were reported by auditors other than Crowe Malaysia PLT.

As previously
reported

RM

Prior year
adjustments

RM
As restated

RM

The Group

Statements of financial position:

As at 1 January 2020

Inventories 7,478,887 425,189 7,904,076

Trade and other receivables 8,050,932 (425,189) 7,625,743

As at 31 December 2020

Inventories 13,023,190 905,537 13,928,727

Trade and other receivables 5,372,767 (905,537) 4,467,230

Statements of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income:

For financial year ended 31 December 2020

Revenue 54,411,696 (480,348) 53,931,348

Cost of sales (41,774,717) 480,348 (41,294,369)

Statements of cash flows:

For financial year ended 31 December 2020

Inventories (5,544,303)  (480,348) (6,024,651)

Trade and other receivables 2,167,072 480,348 2,647,420

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

127

1 2 3 4

List Of Properties

Address /
Location

Description Land Area Existing Use
Tenure / Age of
Building

Net Book Value
RM’000

Date of
Valuation

Lot PLO 49,
Jalan Rami
4, Kawasan
Perindustrian
Bukit Pasir,
84300 Muar,
Johor.

Industrial
land with 2
adjoining
blocks of single
storey factory
building with
three storey
office and
guard house

10,870 square
metres

Office and
furniture
manufacturing
facilities

60 years
leasehold
expiring in
16-09-2059 /40
years

10,220 20.11.2020

PTD 2021,
Jalan Rami
5, Kawasan